TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| High Sierra Sport Company | | 07/31/2012 | CORPORATION: ILLINOIS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l. |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 13-15 avenue de la Liberte |
| City: | L-1931 Luxembourg |
| State/Country: | LUXEMBOURG |
| Entity Type: | societe a responsabilite limitee: LUXEMBOURG |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1772363 | COVE ISLAND |
| Registration Number: | 1822771 | ENDEAVORS |
| Registration Number: | 1402163 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 1193991 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 1813733 | |
| Registration Number: | 1769306 | SIERRA EXPEDITION |
| Registration Number: | 1849357 | SIERRA EXPEDITION |
| Registration Number: | 1747823 | SIERRA SPORT |
| Registration Number: | 1463514 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 2135635 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 3480350 | BIG KAHUNA |
| Registration Number: | 2819984 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 1344538 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 1475977 | HIGH SIERRA |
| Registration Number: | 4155035 | GRIP BY HIGH SIERRA |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0179

900231955

CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 3

3036293450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (303) 629-3400

Email: reichel.nicole@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Charlene M. Krogh, Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 Wewatta Street; Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: M233131

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 3:
Address Line 4:

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Charlene M. Krogh |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature: | /cmk2112/ |
| Date: | 08/24/2012 |

Total Attachments: 8

source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page1.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page2.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page3.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page5.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page5.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page6.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page7.tif source=FINAL - US ASSETS ONLY - Trademark Assignment - Project Mackinac-v1 (2)-v0 (Executed)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0180

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is entered into effective as of July 31, 2012, by High Sierra Sport Company, an Illinois corporation ("Assignor") in favor of Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l., a Luxembourg Société a responsabilité limitée ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have executed that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 17, 2012 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications in the form more fully described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign and Assignee desires to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Marks and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all applications and registrations for the forgoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby distributes, transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to each of the Marks, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by or associated with the Marks and all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any rights of action by Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request and expense of Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks in Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

1

| HIGH SIERRA SPORT COMPANY |
|--|
| By: Name: L. Harrison Bernbaum Title: President |
| On this 24 day of July , 2012, before me personally appeared Horison Bernburnthe of High Sierra Sport Company, authorized to execute the Sierra Sport Company dated July 17, 2012. |
| Ens Dreling |
| Notary Public My commission expires: 9 10 2013. "OFFICIAL SEAL" Erin Dreiling Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 9/10/2013 |
| My commission expires: 9 10 2013. Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 9/10/2013 |
| SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.À R.L. |
| By: |
| Name: Title: |
| On this day of, 2012, before me personally appeared, the of Samsonite IP Holdings S.à r.l., authorized to execute the foregoing instrument by the Resolution of the Board of Directors dated |
| Notary Public |
| My commission expires: |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

HIGH SIERRA SPORT COMPANY

| By: | | | | | | |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|------------------------|---------------------|
| Name: L. Harrison Bernbaum Title: President | | | | | | |
| On this day of | , 2012, befo of High Sierr | re me pei a Sport | rsonally ap Company, | peared authorized | to execute | _, the e the |
| foregoing instrument by the _ Sierra Sport Company dated | | | • | | of | High |
| Notary Public | | | | | | |
| My commission expires: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | |
| SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S./ | À R.L. | | | | | |
| By: | N | | | | | |
| On this day of July DIRECTOR foregoing instrument by the Rese | , 2012, befo of Samsonite olution of the E | re me per IP Holdin 3oard of D | sonally ap gs S.à r.I birectors da | peared <u>John</u> ., authorized ated <u>5/3</u> 1 | LIVINGTON to execut | _, the e the |
| Notary Public | | | | | | |
| My commission expires: | ER 21, 2014. | | | | | |

Signature Page to Trademark Assignment

JILL TOBIN
Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Explice November 21, 2014

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0184

Page: 62 of 67

Country: United States of America

| Trademark COVE ISLAND Class(es): 18 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Compar Client: High Sierra Sport Compar Agent: | | Sub Case Application No. Type Filing Date ORD 74/237501 14-Jan-1992 Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Disclosure Number: 01733-0003 Agent Reference: | Publication No. Publication Date 01-Sep-1992 | Registration No. Registration Date 1,772,363 18-May-1993 | Status Next Renewal Registered 18-May-2013 |
|--|---|--|--|---|---|
| ENDEAVORS Class(es): 18 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Compar Client: High Sierra Sport Compar Agent: | = | ORD 74/372212 25-Mar-1993 <u>Attorneys:</u> RRD JLF LWH <u>Disclosure Number:</u> <u>Agent Reference:</u> | 30-Nov-1993 | 1,822,771 22-Feb-1994 | Registered 22-Feb-2014 |
| HIGH SIERRA <u>Class(es):</u> 18 Int. <u>Owner:</u> High Sierra Sport Comparation <u>Client:</u> High Sierra Sport Comparation <u>Agent:</u> | - | ORD 73/463093 30-Jan-1984 <u>Attorneys:</u> RRD JLF LWH <u>Disclosure Number:</u> <u>Agent Reference:</u> | 04-Jun-1985 | 1,402,163 22-Jul-1986 | Registered 22-Jul-2016 |
| HIGH SIERRA Class(es): 18 Int., 25 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Compar Client: High Sierra Sport Compar Agent: | | ORD 73/287,259 24-Nov-1980 Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | 20-Oct-1981 | 1,193,991 20-Apr-1982 | Registered 20-Apr-2022 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0185

Monday, July 16, 2012

Page: 63 of 67

Country: United States of America

| Trademark | | Case Number: Country | | Application No. Filing Date | Publication No. Publication Date | Registration No. Registration Date | Status Next Renewal |
|---|---|---|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| | | Country | ouse Type | Tilling Date | Tubication bate | negistration bate | neat henewal |
| Mountain Design | <u>Class(es):</u> 18 Int. | 10010-18 | ORD | 74/369485 17-Mar-1993 | 05-Oct-1993 | 1,813,733 28-Dec-1993 | Registered 28-Dec-2013 |
| | Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Client: High Sierra Sport Company Agent: | | Attorneys: RR Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | D JLF LWH | | | |
| SIERRA EXPEDITION | | 10013-18 | ORD | 74/225200 25-Nov-1991 | 26-May-1992 | 1,769,306 04-May-1993 | Registered 04-May-2013 |
| Class(es): 18 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Client: High Sierra Sport Company Agent: | | Attorneys: RR Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | D JLF LWH | | | | |
| SIERRA EXPEDITION | | 10013-25 | ORD | 74/225201 25-Nov-1991 | 26-May-1992 | 1,849,357 09-Aug-1994 | Registered 09-Aug-2014 |
| | Class(es): 25 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Client: High Sierra Sport Company Agent: | | <u>Attorneys:</u> RR <u>Disclosure Number:</u> <u>Agent Reference:</u> | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0186

Monday, July 16, 2012

Page: 64 of 67

Monday, July 16, 2012

Country: United States of America

Agent:

Trademark Case Number: Sub Case Application No. Publication No. Registration No. Status Country Type Filing Date **Publication Date** Registration Date **Next Renewal** SIERRA SPORT 10015-25 ORD 74/122.352 1.747.823 Registered 10-Dec-1990 12-May-1992 19-Jan-1993 19-Jan-2013 Class(es): 25 Int. Attorneys: RRD JLF Owner: High Sierra Sport Company LWH Client: High Sierra Sport Company Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: Agent: HIGH SIERRA and Design 10020-1822 ORD 73/648917 1.463.514 Registered 11-Mar-1987 11-Aug-1987 03-Nov-1987 03-Nov-2017 Class(es): 18 Int., 22 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Client: High Sierra Sport Company Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: Agent: HIGH SIERRA Combination Logo 10027-18 ORD 75/229952 Official Gazette 2.135.635 Registered 10-Feb-2018 23-Jan-1997 18-Nov-1997 10-Feb-1998 Class(es): 18 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Client: High Sierra Sport Company Disclosure Number: 01733-0003 Agent Reference: Agent: **BIG KAHUNA** 77/365249 3.480.350 10055-0018 ORD Registered 07-Jan-2008 20-May-2008 05-Aug-2008 05-Aug-2018 Class(es): 18 Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Attorneys: JLF ALG Client: High Sierra Sport Company Disclosure Number: 01733-0003

Agent Reference:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0187

Monday, July 16, 2012 Page: 65 of 67

Country: United States of America

| Trademark | | Case Number: Country | Sub Case Application No. Case Type Filing Date | Publication No. Publication Date | Registration No. Registration Date | Status Next Renewal |
|---------------------|--|-------------------------|---|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|
| HIGH SIERRA | <u>Class(es):</u> 25 Int. <u>Owner:</u> High Sierra Sport Company <u>Client:</u> High Sierra Sport Company <u>Agent:</u> | 10060-0025 | Cpy ORD 78/234,819 07-Apr-2003 Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | 09-Dec-2003 | 2,819,984 02-Mar-2004 | Registered 02-Mar-2014 |
| HIGH SIERRA | <u>Class(es):</u> 25 Int. <u>Owner:</u> High Sierra Sport Company <u>Client:</u> High Sierra Sport Company <u>Agent:</u> | 10061-0025 | CpyC ORD 73/404,097 29-Nov-1982 Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | 06-Nov-1984 | 1,344,538 25-Jun-1985 | Registered 25-Jun-2015 |
| HIGH SIERRA | Class(es): 25 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Client: High Sierra Sport Company Agent: | 10062-0025 | CpyC ORD 73/510,832 28-Nov-1984 Attorneys: RRD JLF LWH Disclosure Number: Agent Reference: | 17-Nov-1987 | 1,475,977 09-Feb-1988 | Registered 09-Feb-2018 |
| GRIP BY HIGH SIERRA | Class(es): 18 Int. Owner: High Sierra Sport Company Client: High Sierra Sport Company Agent: | 10077-0018 | ORD 85/235,393 07-Feb-2011 <u>Attorneys:</u> ALG JLF <u>Disclosure Number:</u> 01733-0003 <u>Agent Reference:</u> | 28-Nov-2011 | 4,155,035 05-Jun-2012 | Registered 05-Jun-2022 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004849 FRAME: 0188

RECORDED: 08/24/2012